
June 26, 1944

The Budget Comnission met in  the Governor’ s O ffice  a t  11:00

o’ clock A. U. A ll members o f th e  Commissicn were p re sen t.

The fo llow ing  t r a n s f e r s  o f 1943-44 a p p ro p ria tio n s  were au th o rised

by the Commission:

C h ild re n 's  Bureau 
T ravel fo r  C h ild ren

C om ptroller General
A udit C lerks

Audit C lerks

Department of Labor
Insurance
Insurance
Insurance
Other Fixed Charges
S a la r ie s  -  Deputy C o n c ilia to r
T ravel

Department of P u b lic  Welfare
Item  4 . C ontingent 
Item  4 . C ontingent

E le c tr ic ia n  and Engineer 
R epairs

$200.00 -  To P ro fess io n a l Fees

25.29 -  To S p ec ia l Payments C le r ic a l  
Help

11.66 -  To R epairs

12.00 -  To Rent
50.00 -  To Telephone & Telegraph 
4C.00 -  To O ffice  Equipment 
50.00 -  " "

100.00 -  "
25 .00  -  To Motor V ehicle S upp lies

4 ,921 .00  -  To A dm inistration 
1 ,079 .00  -  To General R e lie f

300.00 -  To Wages -  Laborers & Re­
pairmen

G overnor's O ffice 
E x tra  C le r ic a l  Help 
E x tra  C le r ic a l  Help
Wages
R epairs

J o in t Coqcl t t e e  op P r in tin g  
S p ec ia l Payments -  Members

(4) Per Diem

Ju d ic ia l  Department 
Item  1 
Item  
Item  
Item
Item  1 .

700.00 -  To Water Heat L ight & Power 
700.00 -  To O ffice  Supplies 
100.00 -  To Supplies-G eneral 
100.00 -  To Household Equipment

35O.OC -  To T ravel

South C aro lina  R eports 
1 . South C aro lin a  Reports 
1. South C aro lin a  Reports 
1 . South C aro lina

L ib ra r ia n

100.00 -  To O ffice  Supplies 
25.00 -  To Telegraph & Telephone 
75.00 -  To R epairs

R eports 850.00 -  To L ib rary  Equipment
496.04 -  To S p ec ia l Payments -  

Custodian Sup/erne 
Court L ibrary .



2

J u d ic ia l  Department .CCont.Mj.
Item  4 . S a la r ie s  -  Q irc u i t  Judges

P ublic  Serv ice  Comnission
Item 2 . S a la ry  of In sp e c to rs  
Item  2 . S a la ry  o f In sp e c to rs  
Item  2. S alary  of In sp e c to rs
Item  2. P r in tin g  and A d v e rtis ­

ing

6 ,000 .00  -  To E duca tiona l Equipment

1 ,000 .00  -  To T ravel
90 .0 0  -  To Telegraph & Telephone 

300.00 -  To O ffice  S upp lies  

200.00 -  To O ffice  Supplies

S ta te  Council o f  Defense
Item 3. I n d u s t r ia l  Development 3,000.00 -  To S ec tio n  66 -  C ontingent

and L a b o ra to r ie s  Fund fo r  N ational Defense

Workmen’ s Compensation Fund 3 ,760 .86  -  To S e c tio n  52 -  S C Indus­
t r i a l  Commission -  Motor 
V eh icles and Equipment.

S ta te  S uperin tenden t of E ducation
S a la r ie s  -  A sst D irec to r (Iten  3)200.00 -  To Expenses -  Teacher

E ducation  and C e r t i f ic a t io n
U n iv e rs ity  o f South C aro lina

For C o n stru c tio n  o f  an I s o la ­
t io n  Ward a t  the In f irm a ry  10,000.00 -  To U n iv e rs ity  of 5 C -  Main­

tenance  Account -  G eneral
The follow ing 1944-45 ap p ro p ria tio n  t r a n s f e r s  were au th o riz ed  by th e  

Commission:

C om ptroller General
Item  2 . Settlem ents w ith Counties 350.00 -  To County A uditors 
Item  2. Settlem ents w ith  Counties 350.00 -  To County T rea su re rs .

Ju d ic ia l  Department
Item  1 . S a la r ie s  -  A ss is ta n  t  L ib ra r ia n  $1,800.00 -  To Sec. 37, Item  2 

Superintendence and Accounts 
S a la r ie s  -  S pec ia l C lerk

The fo llo w in g  a llo tm en ts  from the 1943-44 C iv il  C ontingent Fund 

were a u th o rised  by the  Comnission:

S C Unemployment Compensation Commission -  In su rance  $94.00
Board cf Medical Examiners -  Travel $40.00

P r in tin g  & A dvertis ing  60.00

The fo llow ing  a llo tm en ts  from the 1944-45 C iv il  C ontingent Fund

were au th o rised  by the Comnission:

S ta te  P lann ing  Board -  S tenographic  S erv ices (2 months) $300.00 
C onfederate  In firm ary  -  I n s ta l l a t io n  o f  S tokers $697.00 **



-  3 -

The S ta te  Colored C ollege was au th o rized  to  use a balance of 

S143.34 o f an a llo tm en t from th e  1943-44 C iv il C ontingent Fund, fo r th e  

purpose o f  conducting a M inisters* I n s t i t u t e .

Schedules of s a l a r i e s  from th e  fo llow ing  departm ents and i n s t i ­

tu tio n s  were approved by the Budget Commissions

C h ild ren ’ s Bureau
C om ptroller G eneral
C onfederate In firm ary
School fo r  the Deaf and th e  Blind
S u p erin ten d en t o f Education
S ta te  F o re s try  Commission
Board o f  F is h e r ie s
S ta te  H osp ital
S C I n d u s t r ia l  Commission
John De La Howe School
S ta te  M edical C ollege
John G R ichards I n d u s tr ia l  School
S ta te  T ra in in g  School
S C Tax Conmission
S C Sanatorium
S C Schoolbook Commission
Com. on S ta te  House and Grounds

The Conmission th en  ad journed .

r
I- 274



275


